

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.2 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29560/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 01/09/2010 in LPA No.157/2010 & WP No. 2585/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

RAJENDRA BHAUSAHEB DESHMUKH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COLLECTOR, JALNA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Prashant R.Dahat, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashibhushan P.Adgaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

IA 2 has been filed in the Special Leave Petition for extension of the stay granted by this Court on 29th October, 2010, in respect of Election Petition No.2028 of 2009, pending before the Collector, Jalna, Maharashtra. By the said order, we had allowed the Collector to proceed with the matter, but not to pass any final order

-2-

SLP(C)29560/10

without the leave of the Court. made for a period of three months is to expire on 29th January, 2011.

The stay order

For whatever reason the proceedings have not been completed within the time frame

which we had indicated. The Collector has also not filed any letter or application indicating as to why the proceedings have not been completed within the time specified. In such circumstances, as suggested by the learned advocate for the respondent No.3, it is in the interest of all concerned to have the Special Leave Petition heard. The respondents will accordingly be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within two weeks; rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Since the matter relates to an election dispute, let it be listed for final disposal immediately after six weeks.

The interim order which we had passed on 29th October, 2010, is extended until further orders, with a further direction to the Collector, Jalna, Maharashtra, to conclude the hearing of the election petition before the next date of listing.

I.A.2 is disposed of accordingly.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master